Public Document Pack

Oldham

Council

LICENSING PANEL
Regulatory Committee

Agenda
Date
Time
Venue

Notes

ltem No

Tuesday 14 November 2023

9.30 am

Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul

Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161
770 5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS — Any member of the public wishing to ask a
guestion at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Thursday, 9
November 2023.

4. FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press
are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends a meeting
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’'s Website

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending council meetings

MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING PANEL IS AS FOLLOWS:
Councillors Hamblett, Nasheen and Wahid

Election of Chair


mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings

Oldham

Council

The Panel is asked to elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting.
Apologies For Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair

Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Order of Proceedings (Pages 1 - 4)
The Woodend Cafe Report (Pages 5 - 38)

The purpose of this report is to inform members of an application for the grant of

a premises licence in respect of Woodlands Café, Dunwood Park, Shaw, Oldham
OL2 7UR which, due to representations being received, has been referred to this
Panel for determination.



Agenda Iltem 6

OLDHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING PANEL - ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS

The procedure outlined below, which was enclosed with the notice of hearing sent to
each party, and a copy of which is before you today, will be followed.

Documentary evidence may be relied upon and considered by the Panel if it has
been served on the Licensing Authority prior to the hearing, or if all parties consent it
can be produced on the day of the hearing.

Any person wishing to call a witness to speak at the hearing must have applied in
writing for permission from the Licensing Authority at least 2 working days before the
hearing and must also have provided the name of the witness and a brief description
of the points on which that person may be able to assist the authority in relation to
their application, representations or notice. Any application to call a withess where
the party has not given 2 working days’ notice will be considered by the Panel at the
beginning of the hearing and permission will not be unreasonably withheld.

Each party will have the same amount of time in which to address the Panel, each
party will have up to 60 minutes to address the authority and give any further
information (which must be relevant to that party’s or another party’s application or
representation). Where any party considers this t
[...]
 the hearing.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

Oldham

Council

Licensing Panel
Licensing Act 2003 — Application for New Premises Licence

The Woodlands Café, Dunwood Park, Shaw, Oldham OL2 7UR

Report of: Executive Member — Housing & Licensing

Officer Contact: Nicola Lord

Date of Hearing: 14" November 2023

Reason for Hearing:

The purpose of this report is to inform members of an application for the grant of a premises
licence in respect of Woodlands Café, Dunwood Park, Shaw, Oldham OL2 7UR which, due
to representations being received, has been referred to this Panel for determination.

Recommendations:

Members are recommended to consider the application taking into account the
representations received.

Page 1|6
Page 5



Oldham

Council

Licensing Panel — 14" November 2023
Application for a New Premises Licence
Woodlands Café, Dunwood Park, Shaw, Oldham OL2 7UR

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of an application for the grant of a
premises licence in respect of Woodlands Café, Dunwood Park, Shaw, Oldham OL2 7UR
which, due to representations being received, has been referred to this Panel for
determination.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Members are recommended to consider the application taking into account the
representations received.

3. The Application

3.1 On 22M September 2023 the applicant, GP Care Group CIC, applied for the grant of a
premises licence for The Woodlands Café. The last date for representations in relation to
this application was 20" October 2023.

3.2 Details of the licensable activities and the times applied for are as follows:

Activity Indoors / Hours
Outdoors

Supply of Alcohol For consumption | Monday to Sunday 10am to 11pm
On and OFF the
premises

3.5 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 14.1.
3.6 Proposed plan Appendix 14.2.

3.7 A location map is attached at Appendix 14.3.

4. Representations

4.1 Following submission and advertisement of the application representations were
received. These can be found at Appendix 14.4 to the report.

4.2 It should also be noted that following consultation with Public Health, their representation
was withdrawn when the applicant agreed to incorporate the following amendments to
requested hours and conditions:

Page 2|6
Page 6



Agreed hours:

Oldham

Council

ON the premises
only

Activity Indoors / Hours
Outdoors
Supply of Alcohol For consumption | Standard timings

Monday to Sunday 11am to 5pm
Non-standard timings

On the 2" and 3™ Saturday of each month
11lam to 9pm

Revised conditions:

1. Alcohol sales are permitted at the premise from 11am to 5pm
2. Alcohol sales are permitted for consumption on the premise only.

3. Training will be provided to all staff members within 3 months of joining on an Age

verification training scheme. The training subject matter will consist of underage
sales, checking ID, proxy sales, basic conflict management and relevant areas of the
Licensing Act 2003 with penalties for breach. Refresher training will be carried out
every 12 months. All training records to be stored on the premises and available for
inspection by Authorised Officers.

Removal of the following as they are not required

Only plastic glasses or bottles will be permitted in children’s play areas, beer gardens
and recreational areas, or in any area where customers are required to remove
footwear. (no off sales permitted)

The licence holder, or persons authorised by them, must control the volume of
regulated entertainment taking place at the premises. (no regulated entertainment
taking place)

No one under the age of 18 years must be admitted into the premises whilst
entertainment of an adult nature is taking place. (no entertainment of an adult nature
taking place)

5. Licensing Policy

5.1 Members considering this application should take note of the Authority’s Licensing Policy

Statement. Attention should be drawn to Section 6 — Crime & Disorder and Section 8 —

Public Nuisance.

5.2 A full copy of the Councils Licensing Policy Statement will be available at the hearing.

Page 3|6

Page 7



Oldham

6. Secretary of State’s Guidance Council

6.1 Members also need to consider statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.2 Chapter 2 of the Guidelines deals with the Licensing Objectives and potential measures
licence holders and the licensing authority should consider so they are not being undermined.

In relation to ‘Crime & Disorder’ the following paragraph(s) provide:

2.1 Licensing authorities should look to the police as the main source of advice on crime
and disorder. They should also seek to involve the local Community Safety
Partnership (CSP).

2.3 Conditions should be targeted on deterrence and preventing crime & disorder...for
example, where there is good reason to suppose disorder may take place, the
presence of CCTV cameras both inside and immediately outside the premises can
actively deter disorder, nuisance, anti-social behaviour, and crime generally. Some
licence holders may wish to have cameras on their premises for the prevention of
crime directed against the business itself, its staff, or its customers. But any
condition may require a broader approach, and it may be appropriate to ensure that
the precise location of cameras is set out on plans to ensure that certain areas are
properly covered and there is no subsequent dispute over the terms of the
condition.

In relation to ‘Public Nuisance’, the following paragraphs provide:-

2.24  Where applications have given rise to representations, any appropriate conditions
should normally focus on the most sensitive periods. For example, the most sensitive
period for people being disturbed by unreasonably loud music is at night and into the
early morning when residents in adjacent properties may be attempting to go to sleep
or are sleeping. This is why there is still a need for a licence for performances of live
music between 11pm and 8am. In certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise
emanating from the premises may also be appropriate to address any disturbance
anticipated as customers enter and leave.

2.26 Beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, these are matters for the
personal responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual who engages in
anti-social behaviour is accountable in their own right. However, it would be perfectly
reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a condition, following relevant
representations, that requires the licence holder or club to place signs at the exits
from the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until they leave the area, or that, if
they wish to smoke, to do so at designated places on the premises and to respect the
rights of people living nearby to a peaceful night.

6.3 A full copy of the guidelines will be available at the hearing.

Page 4|6
Page 8



/. Options
Oldham

7.1 When determining the application Members, having had regard to the representations, Council
may take such steps as they consider appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. The steps available to Members are:

a. Grant the application as applied for

b. Grant the application with the amendments agreed with Public Health

c. Grant the application but modify the operating schedule in relation to hours,

days, conditions, or activities
d. Reject the application

7.2 Any steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives should be specified. If none of
the steps are appropriate and proportionate, no action should be taken.

7.3 In arriving at a decision Members must have regard to the relevant provisions of national
guidance and the licensing policy statement and reasons must be given for any departure.

7.4 The decision should be based on the individual merits of the application.
8. Consultation

8.1 Consultation in accordance with the Act has taken place with all responsible bodies and
notice has been given to allow for any representations from interested parties.

9. Legal Services Comments

9.1 In determining the application Members should have regard to the Authority’s licensing
policy statement and the Secretary of State’s Guidance. The applicant or any other person
who made relevant representations in relation to the application have a right of appeal to the
Magistrates’ court. (A Evans)

10. Environmental and Health & Safety Implications

10.1 Contained within the body of the report.

11. Equality, Community Cohesion & Crime Implications

11.1 The Councils Statement of Licensing Policy considers these matters. All decisions
made by the Licensing Panel must have regard to this policy and national guidance.

12. Equality Impact Assessment Completed?
12.1 No

13. Background Papers

13.1 The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance
with the requirements of Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. It does not

Page 5|6
Page 9



include documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by

the Act: OIdham

Council
File Ref: Records held in Directorate

Officer Name: Nicola Lord
Contact No: 0161 770 3472

14. Appendices

Appendix 14.1 — Application

Appendix 14.2 — Plan

Appendix 14.3 — Location plan

Appendix 14.4 — Representation — Maggie Carter

Page 6|6
Page 10



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Please read the following instructions first

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additionai
sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

IWe GP Care Group CIC

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part 1 be
[...]
nd their adeguacy will be determined on a regular ba-
sis, by the carrying out of a fire risk assessment as required by, and in ac-
cordance with the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005.

An adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials
must be available on the premises.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

The licence holder must ensure that staff regularly patrols the premises
both indoors and out to supervise the orderly conduct of patrons.

The licence holder, or persons authorised by them, must control the vol-
ume of regulated entertainment taking place at the premises.

Suitable signage must be displayed in the garden areas requesting cus-
tomers to respect the amenities of local residents.

Where outside areas are provided for the use of customers facilities for the
disposing and collecting of litter will be maintained.

To minimise the effect of littering, the applicant will provide litter bins both
inside and directly outside the premises. During opening hours, and at the
close of business, arrangement must be made for litter from the business
to be collected from the immediate vicinity and stored inside the premises
pending collection

Where drinks are going to be consumed in cutdoor areas they must be
served in plastic or toughened glass.

e) The protection of children from harm

Only plastic glasses or bottles wilt be permitted in children’s play areas,
beer gardens and recreational areas, or in any area where customers are
required to remove footwear.

Any restrictions on the admission of children to the premises must be dis-
played outside the premises.

No one under the age of 18 years must be admitted into the premises
whilst entertainment of an adult nature is taking place

An 1D Log is to be kept to record dates and times where ID has been re-
quested and to record the type of ID shown.

A copy of this ID Log will be made available immediately upon request to
authorised officers.

A Refusals Log is to be kept to rec
[...]
ck using the Home Office
online right to work checking service which confirmed their right
to work (please see note 15)

Signature

Dl

Date

22/09/2023

Capacity

Hospitality Area Manager — GP Care Group CIC

For joint applications, signature of 2" applicant or 2" applicant's solicitor or other
authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the
applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature %@h@l\pcd
Date 22/09/2023
Capacity Director — GP Care Group CIC

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence
associated with this application (please read guidance note 14)

Post town |

Postcode |

Telephone number (if any) |

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)

20

Page 30



Dunwood Park Cafe

'

20/

ey I

C_M‘& oo

Tennis Courts

(e

Production Date: 27 July 2022
Scale 1:500 when printed at A4

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019
Ordnance Survey licence 0100019668

Page 31




9/22/23, 2:27 PM

https://outlook.o

MALE W.C

=

CLEANING 7
STORE = FIRE EXIT

ffice. com/mailfinbox/id/AAQKAD BmYWQwN TVILTAOZWUINGVIMy05YzdhLT g4MWEZzZDFhZm FiYgAQADs:

3%

Email - KELSEY, Frankie (LANCASHIRE AND GREATER MANCHESTER COMMISSIONING HUB) - Outlook

o
=
1

FIRE EXIT

xe wgﬁffo Aece—.
(@SN T

Nmm.®D.~m_A_m_n@Osanmnz_o\am_u\mxw\>>_<.x>_um3<<<O<<Z._.<_r‘_‘>cN<<CﬁZO<=<_<om<Nn:_! /1

Page 32






‘ 1 U0

4.

| M | B







This page is intentionally left blank



From: Maggie Carter

Subject: Application Number 089776

Hi There,

With regards to licensing application number 089776 — The Woodlands Café, Dunwood Park, Shaw,
Oldham, OL2 7UR, please see below.

With regards to this application, | live less than 50yards from this premises and have done so for 33
years. When | bought my property there was no café at all and this was a very quiet tranquil area
which is why we moved here. This has slowly been eroded, in particularly since the presence of the
café in the pa
[...]
h no parking, limited lighting, in close proximity to
residential properties and multiple hazards in the dark, in a park, with limited evacuation facilities
would even be an option. There is no way to mitigate the parking or noise nuisance issues, plus we
also had litter everywhere and public urination on top of all this last time.

I would he grateful if someone can provide me with the Community Impact Assessments for this plus
the risk assessments for a license at a premises of this nature and alcohol and dark parks, in a local
quiet residential area don’t mix. There are several venues in Shaw, less than a mile away, where
alcohol can be purchased from 0900hrs already without promoting this in a park.

Page 37



In summary, | strongly object to this application and am willing o make any representation necessary
to prevent this happening and a reoccurrence of the sever anti-social behaviour and public nuisance
issue all the local residents experienced last time.

Kind Regards,

Maggie Carter

33 Woodend, Shaw, Oldham OL2 7UR

Page 38



	Agenda
	6 Order of Proceedings
	7 The Woodend Cafe Report
	Appendix 14.1
	Appendix 14.2
	Appendix 14.3
	Appendix 14.4




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING PANEL 
14/11/2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor Hamblett (Chair)  
Councillors Nasheen and Wahid 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Laila Chowdhury Constitutional Services 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Susan Loftus Licensing Projects and Hearing  

Officer 
 Nicola Lord Principal Licensing Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

RESOLVED that Councillor Hamblett be elected as Chair for the 
duration of the meeting. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Hamblett declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
at item 7. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

6   ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS   

RESOLVED that the order of proceedings be noted. 
 

7   THE WOODEND CAFE REPORT   

Consideration was given to a report which asked the Panel to 
determine an application for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of Woodlands Café, Dunwood Park, Shaw, Oldham OL2 
7UR which, due to representations being received, had been 
referred to this Panel for determination. 
 
The Panel was informed that, on 22nd September 2023 the 
applicant, GP Care Group CIC, applied for the grant of a 
premises licence for The Woodlands Café. The last date for 
representations in relation to this application was 20th October 
2023. Representations had been received and were attached at 
Appendix 14.4 to the report. 
 



 

The Panel were asked to consider the Authority’s Licensing 
Policy Statement. 
Their attention was drawn to paragraph 8 - Public Nuisance.  
They were also asked to consider the statutory guidance issued 
by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
The Panel were reminded that the steps available to them were: 
a. Grant the application as applied for 
b. Grant the application with the amendments agreed with Public 
Health 
c. Grant the application but modify the operating schedule in 
relation to hours, days, conditions, or activities 
d. Reject the application 
 
Any steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives should 
be specified. If no steps were appropriate the application should 
be granted. 
 
The Panel heard from the applicant, who informed them that the 
intention was to serve alcohol alongside food and not for parties. 
Alcohol would only be served within the building and on the 
patio. The aim of the café was to support social isolation as 
most customers didn’t want to go to the pubs in Shaw where 
alcohol was prominent, rather have a singular glass of beer or 
wine with a meal.  
 
The Panel heard from the objector, who informed the Panel that 
there had been issues with previous users of the park which 
caused a noise nuisance to the residents. Cars would double 
park along the road and anti-social behaviour would happen on 
a regular basis within the park. To combat the behaviour, the 
gates to the car park were locked at dusk and it was felt that the 
granting of the application would stop the gates being locked 
again. 
 
The Panel was informed that the gates would be continued to be 
locked by First Response Officers and granting of the License 
would allow for CCTV to be installed which would make the area 
safer. The recent issues in the area were nothing to do with the 
café itself and there was nothing it could do to stop the youths 
from entering the park. 
 
RESOLVED that having regard to the statutory licensing 
objectives, in particular the prevention of public nuisance, it was 
appropriate for the premises licence to be granted as applied for 
the standard timings, however be modified to 1 Saturday a 
month 11am – 9pm and the purchase of alcohol to be ancillary 
to the purchase of a meal. 
 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 11.00 am 


